
1688 

APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  WORKS  AND  INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed ELI  ZAKOUR, a member of the Senate, who is a Minister, to act in the office of the Honourable JEARLEAN JOHN, Minister of 
Works and Infrastructure with effect from 21st November, 2025 and continuing, during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the 
said Senator the Honourable Jearlean John, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

1st December, 2025. the President 
 
1689 

APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  TRADE,  INVESTMENT  AND  TOURISM 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the 
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed Senator DR. the HONOURABLE KENNEDY SWARATSINGH, a member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of 
Senator the Honourable SATYAKAMA MAHARAJ, Minister of Trade, Investment and Tourism, with effect from 5th November, 2025 and  
continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Satyakama Maharaj, in addition to the  
discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

1st December, 2025. the President 
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1690 

APPOINTMENT  TO  BE  TEMPORARILY  MEMBERS  OF  THE  SENATE 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the 
Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of  
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MUSTAPHA ABDUL-HAMID, to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from the  
5th December, 2025 and continuing during the absence of Senator MELANIE ROBERTS-RADGMAN by reason of illness. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

5th December, 2025. the President 
 

1691 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, Her Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) 
and section 44(4)(c) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed ZOLA PHILLIPS, to be temporarily a  
member of the Senate, with effect from 5th December, 2025 and continuing during the absence of Senator MICHAEL SIMON VICTOR DE LA BASTIDE, S.C., 
from Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

5th December, 2025. the President 
 

1692 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, Her Excellency, the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of 
the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of 
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed LARRY LALLA, S.C., to be a temporarily member of the Senate, with effect from the 5th December, 
2025 and continuing during the absence of Senator FARIS AL-RAWI, S.C., from Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

5th December, 2025. the President 
 
1693 

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POLICE SERVICE 

–––––––– 

NOTIFICATION  OF  SUSPENSION  OF  FIREARM  USER’S  LICENCE 
 

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 22(1) of the Firearm Act, Chap. 16:01, that Firearm User’s Licence No. 412/2020 is 
hereby suspended.  
 

Dated this 4th day of December, 2025. 

A.  GUEVARRO 
Commissioner of Police 

 
1694 

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POLICE SERVICE 
–––––––– 

NOTIFICATION  OF  REVOCATION  OF  FIREARM  USER’S  LICENCE 
 

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 21 of the Firearm Act, Chap. 16:01, that the Firearm User’s Licence  
No. 113/2018 is hereby revoked.  
 

Dated this 4th day of December, 2025. 

A.  GUEVARRO 
Commissioner of Police 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

ABERDEEN, BRENDA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BRENDA ABERDEEN  otherwise  
BRENDA LUCY ABERDEEN of 19, Bushe Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of  
December, 2021, by Linton Jason Jr. Fong-Yit of the same place, her son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

ALI, HANIFA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of April, 2021, of HANIFA ALI of 6, Arbuckle Street,  
Frederick Settlement, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of July, 2023, by Nasser Asad Ali otherwise  
Nasser Ali of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

ALI-GUNPOT, FARIDA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FARIDA ALI-GUNPOT  otherwise  
FARIDA GUNPOT otherwise FARIDA ALI of 51, Boodoo Street, El Dorado, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died 
on the 12th day of December, 2024, by Nicole Gunpot of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate; 

BAKSH, RASHEEDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RASHEEDA BAKSH of 3, Rodney Trace,  
Las Lomas No. 2, Las Lomas, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of July, 2018, by Farisha Baksh Dharamjit of  
Light Pole No. 121, Cumuto Main Road, Cumuto, Tamana, Trinidad, her daughter and the only person entitled to the 
estate; 

BALLIAH, RAMESH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMESH BALLIAH otherwise RAMESH BALIRAM of 
62, Nolan Street, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of April, 2025, by Usha Baliram-Mohan of the 
same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BHARATH, SYLVIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYLVIA BHARATH of 11531 144th Street,  
Jamaica, Queens, New York 11436, United States of America, who died on the 9th day of April, 2020, by Cindy Nicole 
Assing otherwise Nicole Cindy Assing of 42, Aripo Avenue, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her daughter and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BOYCE, GLENISS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of July, 2019, of GLENISS BOYCE of 1, Ascot Drive, Ascot Gardens, 
Carapo, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of December, 2023, by Cheryl Sharpe-Pierre  of  
1, 1st Street West, Casselton Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BURNETT, EDMOND: PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of September, 2020, of EDMOND BURNETT of 6, Burnett Street, 
Petersfield, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of October, 2022, by Nadine Burnett and Kadejah Burnett 
both of the same place, the executrices named in the Will; 

CHANDLER, ALBERT DELANO: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALBERT DELANO CHANDLER otherwise 
ALBERT CHANDLER of 38, Waterwheel Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of February, 2024, by 
Keino Brandon Luthilli Chandler otherwise Keino Chandler of 54, Lions Gate Development House, Chaguanas, 
Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

CHARLES, ALEXANDER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALEXANDER CHARLES of 12, Kinnow Crescent, 
Orchard Gardens, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of December, 2021, by Arlene Allison Charles of the 
same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DAVID-LEZAMA, VOLDINE ANDREA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VOLDINE ANDREA DAVID-LEZAMA 
otherwise VOLDINE DAVID-LEZAMA of 69, Cornal Rock, Signal Hill, Tobago, who died on the 4th day of December, 2021, 
by Hubert Ray Lezama of the same place, her lawful husband; 

FORRESTER, DWIGHT ANTHONY OTTA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DWIGHT ANTHONY OTTA 
FORRESTER  of Light Pole No. 6, Picton Road, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the  
13th day of October, 2023, by Oceania Hannah Jennifer Scott of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

FREDERICK, ESTHERLENE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ESTHERLENE FREDERICK otherwise 
ESTERLINE FREDERICK of 721, Cipero Road, Borde Narve Village, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the  
26th day of November, 2017, by Stacy Patrice Cadogan of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled 
to share in the estate; 

GHITA, MONICA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 26th day of June, 2020, of MONICA GHITA of 7, Fifth Street West,  
De La Merre Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of September 2025, by Natasha Best-Gentle 
of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

GOBIN, JOANNE GITA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOANNE GITA GOBIN of 33, Rosslands, Upper 
Bournes Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of April, 2023, by Bobby Gobin of the  
same place, her lawful husband; 

HARRIPERSAD, NAVINDRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NAVINDRA HARRIPERSAD of  
56A, Ramsabad Trace, Rochard Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of September, 2018, by 
Ramkalya Harripersad of the same place, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

JAMES, VICTORINE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VICTORINE JAMES of 118, Northside Road,  
Light Pole No. 91, Concordia, Tobago, who died on the 27th day of October, 2004, by Lauretta Roopnarine of the  
same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

JOEFIELD, MERLE VERONICA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MERLE VERONICA JOEFIELD of  
238—240, Old Southern Main Road, Lendore Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of September, 2019, by 
Janet Gibbs of Corner of Southern Main Road and Gibbs Street, Lendore Village, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her 
sister and the only person entitled to the estate; 
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JOEFIELD, NEALA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NEALA JOEFIELD  otherwise  
NEALA CREOLA JOEFIELD of Light Pole No. 51, Riseland Trace, Bethel, Tobago, who died on the 21st day of 
December, 2021, by Brandy Katelin Ellen Joefield of the same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to the 
estate; 

LE BLANC, NORMAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of December, 2023, of NORMAN LE BLANC of  
Light Pole No. 22, Mendez Trace, Samaroo Village, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of June, 2025 by  
Crystal Emily Romero otherwise Crystal Romero of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

LEZAMA, OTIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OTIS LEZAMA otherwise OTIS JUNIOR LEZAMA otherwise 
OTTIS JUNIOR LEZAMA of Light Pole No. 80/14, Gonzales Village, Guapo, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the  
29th day of July, 2023, by Tamica Catalina Lezama of 44, Las Cuevas Road, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, 
his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

LUTCHMAN, VISHNU : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VISHNU LUTCHMAN  otherwise  
KENNY VISHNU LUTCHMAN of 129, Bois Bourgh Village, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of July, 2019, by 
Ann Marie Lutchman otherwise Ann-Marie Lutchman of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MAHARAJ, RABINDRANATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RABINDRANATH MAHARAJ of  
Light Pole No. 162, Lalla Street Extension, Icacos Village, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of October, 2024, by 
Fanisha Maharaj- Rambir of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MAHENDAR, IVY : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IVY MAHENDAR otherwise IVY  of  
235, Sisters Road, Hardbargain, Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of December, 2021, by 
Goulbadhan Rampersad of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MARCELLE, HAYDEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HAYDEN MARCELLE of 26, Glen Road,  
Branch Number 1, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 9th day of June, 2025, by Camille Alicia Manzano of the  
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MOHAMMED, NASHIR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NASHIR MOHAMMED of 11A, Deodharie Trace, 
Oropouche South Trace, Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of April, 2024, by  
Lystra Amita Rambharath-Mohammed of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MONROE, LESLIE STANLEY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of September, 2019, of LESLIE STANLEY MONROE 
otherwise LESLIE MONROE of D56, Humming Bird Avenue, Phase 3, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the  
8th day of March, 2024, by Cynthia Maitland-Monroe of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MORRIS, ANTHONY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of December, 2022, of ANTHONY MORRIS of 32A, Lot No. 235, 
Second Street, Springland, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of October, 2023, by  
Theresa Morris of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

NAGNAPEN, NISSAN STARK ALEXANDER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NISSAN STARK ALEXANDER 
NAGNAPEN of 45, Don Miguel Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of July, 2024, by  
Tricia Shaheda Ali-Nagnapen of 51, 9th Street, Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

NICHOLSON, STACY : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STACY NICHOLSON  otherwise  
STACY KATHY-ANN NICHOLSON of Lot No. 15, Bittern Boulevard, Maloney, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the  
1st day of June, 2024, by Thomas Jones Nicholson otherwise Thomas Nicholson of the same place, her father and the 
only person entitled to the estate;  

NKOSI SOTIO, DEVON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEVON NKOSI SOTIO of 24, Clifton Street, East Dry River, 
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of April, 2025, by Marsha Stephanie Thomas of Apartment 3—1,  
Spree Simons Flats, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, his sister and the only person entitled to the estate; 

PHILMORE, PAMELA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of May, 2018, of PAMELA PHILMORE of 3, Pork Chop Hill, 
Pois Casse, Saddle Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of July, 2019, by Ken Cyril Parker 
of Light Pole No. 396, Eastern Main Road, Damarie Hill, Guaico, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, the sole executor 
named in the Will; 

POORAN, KAISAREE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of March, 2014, of KAISAREE POORAN of Light Pole No. 18, 
Freeman Road, St Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of March, 2015, by Hewatie Pooran of  
12, Market Street, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

QUESTEL, LOUIS JOHN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 27th day of March, 2019, annexed of the estate of 
LOUIS JOHN QUESTEL of 10A, Erica Street, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of September, 2021, 
by Virgil Oliver Sargeant of 36A, Old St. Joseph Road, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the legal personal representative 
of Kathlyn Questel; 

RAM, ROLAND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROLAND RAM of Lot No. 46, Redoy Drive, Ramcharitar Road, 
Welcome Village, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of July, 2024, by Sally Ram of the same place, his sister 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMDEEN-DANIEL, VENUS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VENUS RAMDEEN-DANIEL of  
11, Nursery School Street, Lambeau, Tobago, who died on the 14th day of December, 2024, by Irmin Laverne Baum and 
Vaughn Justin Daniel both of the same place, her daughter and son respectively and the only persons entitled to the 
estate; 
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RAMNARINE, VISHNU: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VISHNU RAMNARINE of Light Pole No. 2, Scott Trace, 
Flanagin Town, Montserrat, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of January, 2025, by Besoondaye Ramanrine of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMROOP, RAMESH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMESH RAMROOP of Ramkissoon Gerald Avenue, 
Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of August, 2022, by Sandra Susan Lobin-Ramroop of 
the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMSANKAR, FAY MILDRED: PROBATE of the Will dated the 5th day of April, 2024, of FAY MILDRED RAMSANKAR 
otherwise FAY RAMSANKAR otherwise FAY MILDRED LINDSAY-RAMSANKAR otherwise FAY MILDRED BHAGAN 
otherwise FAY BHAGAN otherwise FAY MILDRED PHELPS BHAGAN otherwise FAY PHELPS LINDSAY 
otherwise FAY MILDRED LINDSAY of 647, Howatt Drive SW, Edmonton, Alberta, T6W 2T7, Canada, who died on the 
23rd day of October, 2025, by Rhiannon Hoyle of 206A, Terrace Vale Road, Goodwood Park, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

RICHARDS, BERTRAM: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of July, 2022, of BERTRAM RICHARDS of 16, Cadiz Road, 
Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of July, 2023, by Nikela Richards of the same place and 
Deandra Corriea Skeete of 26, Picton Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the executrices named in the Will; 

RICHARDS, STEPHEN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 5th day of September, 2007, of STEPHEN RICHARDS of 189, Main Road, 
Palmiste, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of September, 2022, by Zorina Richards of the same place, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

RODRIGUEZ, PETER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PETER RODRIGUEZ otherwise PETER EUGENE 
STANLEY RODRIGUEZ, of 15, Hutton Road, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of December, 2024, by  
Jason Peter Rodriguez of 4, Valley Springs Townhouses, Laburnum Avenue, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, and 
Tisha Melissa Lee of 25, Pinewood Gardens, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his son and daughter respectively and 
two of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SEECHARAN, SEEDATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SEEDATH SEECHARAN of 7237, Pleasant Drive, 
Orlando, Orange County, Florida, 32818, United States of America, who died on the 24th day of October, 2018, by 
Chandra Seecharan otherwise Chandra Ramkissoon of 30, Kent Street, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

SMALL-RICHARDSON, JUDITH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of JUDITH SMALL-RICHARDSON of 164, Main Road, 
Calder Hall, Tobago, who died on the 12th day of January, 2022, by Kashika Small of the same place, her daughter and 
the only person entitled to the estate; 

STEWART, OSCAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OSCAR STEWART otherwise OSCAR SOLOMON STEWART 
otherwise SALOME STEWARD otherwise SOLOMON STEWART of 13, 9th Street East, Cassleton Avenue, Trincity, 
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of July, 2024, by Lystra Stewart otherwise Lystra Christina Stewart 
otherwise Christina Lystra Stewart otherwise Lystra Lake of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

VICTOR, RAYNOLD ANDERSON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAYNOLD ANDERSON VICTOR of  
Light Pole No. 104, Laventille Road, Febeau Village, Sou Sou Lands, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the  
11th day of July, 2023, by Sherma Joanne Beharry otherwise Sherma Joanna Beharry otherwise Sherma Beharry 
of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

WALKER, ELIZABETH ANGELA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of August, 2019, of ELIZABETH ANGELA WALKER 
otherwise ELIZABETH WALKER of 3516, Uriah Buzz Butler Avenue, Phase III, La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, who 
died on the 6th day of April, 2020, by Laura Sealy  of Light Pole No. 3424, Aldwin Roberts Crescent,  
La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, one of the executors named in the Will; 

WILLIAMS, GENOA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of March, 2022, of GENOA WILLIAMS of Bagatelle 2, 
Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 31st day of December, 2024, by Wendell Williams of the same place, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

WOO, WILMA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WILMA WOO of 1, Coltier Street, Point Cumana, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of August, 2025, by Nicole Dolores Wholihan of the same place, her daughter and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 

and unless a Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days of the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or the 
Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case may be, 
in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 

 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  3RD  DECEMBER,  2025 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000 $000 

External Assets: 

28,040,951 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 29,349,073 
4,327,999 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,327,999 
7,230,306 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,306 

––––––— 39,599,256 –––––– 40,907,378 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

229,591 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 179,591 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 229,6132 –––––– 179,613 

 

Other Assets: 
323,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,547,045 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,545,255 
–––––——— 2,870,545 –––––– 2,548,755 

84,178 Fixed Assets: 84,178
–––––— –––––—  
42,783,592 43,719,924

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,507,098 Notes … … … … … … 8,542,430 
281,015 Coins … … … … … … 280,598 

––––––— 8,788,113 –––––– 8,823,028 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

13,941,266 Commercial Banks … … … … … 15,391,127 
458,168 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 459,308 

(8,469,717) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (9,181,062) 
131,964 International Organisations … … … … 131,899 

1,926,583 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,930,029 
1,070,183 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,147,868 

–––––—– 9,058,447 –––––– 9,879,169 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,106,626 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,106,626 
10,258,197 Other Liabilities … … … … … 10,350,270 
5,972,209 Specific Provisions … … … … … 5,960,831 

––––––– 23,337,032   –––––– 23,417,727 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
42,783,592 43,719,924 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

THE COMPANIES ACT, CHAP. 81:01 
 

RETURN  OF  WINDING  UP  MEETING 
 

FOOD  MARKETERS  LTD. 
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY WINDING UP) 

 
 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 425(1) of the 
Companies Act, Chap. 88:01, that a meeting of the members of 
the above-named Company will be held at Gasparillo Mall, 
Gasparillo on the 16th day of January, 2026 at 10.30 a.m. for 
the purpose of having an account laid before them, showing the 
manner in which the winding up has been conducted and the 
property of the company disposed of and of hearing any 
explanation that may be given by the liquidator and also of 
determining by extraordinary resolution in the manner in which 
the books, accounts and documents of the company and of the 
liquidator thereof, shall be disposed of. 
 

Dated this 3rd day of December, 2025. 
 

VARUNE  MUNGAL 
Liquidator 

 

1699 

NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 28th November, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

36  BEECHWOOD  DRIVE  LIMITED–C 2023092700009 

39  SUNDARSINGH  DRIVE  LIMITED–C 2024101800014 

4  VALUE  LIMITED–F 2507 (95) 

A.I.M.  MAINTENANCE  &  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY 
LIMITED–A 2956 (95) 

A1  PROFESSIONAL  SECURITY  LIMITED–A 6105 (95) 

AAG  PIERCE  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED–A 6927 (95) 

ABIDAN  FOOD  LIMITED–C 2017072606045 

AGRINDMAR  GLOBAL,  TT  LTD.–C 2013012201413 

ALL  INCLUSIVE  TENT  RENTALS  LTD.–A 5526 (95) 

ALL  THINGS  GARDEN LTD.–C 2022082904249 

ALLURA  ENGINEERING  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2022071109544 

AMIYA  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2020122408001 

ANSHAR  SEWER  SERVICES  LTD.–A 6797 (95) 

ANTHONY  MITCHELL  GENERAL  CONTRACTOR 
LIMITED–A  2567 (95) 

AUM  SHANTI  ASHRAM–A 6311 (95) 

AV  NODE  DENTAL  CLINIC  LTD.–C 2021081004042 

B.C.B  LANDSCAPING  &  MAINTENANCE  LTD.– 
C 2021070801802 

BATTERY  WAREHOUSE  LIMITED–C 2019072405768 

BEAST  MODE  HQ  LIMITED–C 2025071500013 

BENDITA  LENGUA  LTD.–C 2023080400011 

BENIRUZ  LIMITED–C 2019101700258 

BMM  AGRITECH  LIMITED–C 2020113004041 

BRAZIL  PHARMACY  LTD.–C 2024082600010 

C.I.J.W.  INVESTORS  LTD.–C 5155 (95) 

CARIBBEAN  SCAFFOLDING  &  SAFETY  SERVICES 
LIMITED–C 2996 (95) 

CARIBBEAN  VERTIPORTS  LIMITED– 
C 2022072200403 

CARIZONE  LIMITED–C 6398 (95) 

CEADA  PRODUCTS  LIMITED–C 7160 (95) T 

CHANKA  PROPERTY  MANAGEMENT  LTD.– 
C 2023082400007 

CHEZ  CONVENIENCE  STORE  AND  SHINZ  CAFE 
LIMITED–C 2024022800004 

CITI-PHARM  LIMITED–C 5353 (95) 

COMPREHENSIVE  ENGLISH  CENTRE  LIMITED– 
C 3230 (95) 

CONSOLIDATED  FREIGHT  LINES  (TRINIDAD)  
LTD.–C 2024041800005 

CORAL  AUTO  BODY  SOLUTIONS  LTD.– 
C 2016080308127 

CTK  LIMITED–C 5467 (95) 

D PARTS  KING  LIMITED–C 2013042903003 

DAR  UL  QURAN  WAL  HADITH–D 1687 (95) 

DAVIN  &  ASSOCIATES  LTD.–C 2020091804163 

DEEBOTE  CO.  LTD.–C 2016121901466 

DOVER  MANAGEMENT  LIMITED–C 2016031404628 

DUCHESS’  DELECTABLE  DELIGHTS  LIMITED– 
D 3166 (95) 

ELAM  LIMITED–E 287 (C) 

ELE'S  FASHION  CO.  LTD.–E 1224 (95) 

ENERGETIC  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED– 
C 2013032802436 

ESCAPE  ADVENTURES  LTD.–C 2017070305427 

ESM  RESOURCE  LIMITED–C 2019082807184 

FASTRANS  LOGISTICS  LTD.–C 2021031708204 

FATMAN’S  SMOKEHOUSE  LIMITED–F 2446 (95) 

FITNESS  PLUS  TNT–F 2463 (95) 

FLOW  TECHNICAL  (FLO-TECH)  RESOURCES 
LIMITED–F 856 (95) 

FOLIAGE  DESIGN  COMPANY  LIMITED–F 370 (C) 

FOREIGN  ENGLISH  LANGUAGE  DEMAND  LTD.– 
C 2022012806804 

FRESHBAKE  FOODS  LIMITED–F 150 (C) 

FURTRIN  ENVIRONMENTAL  LIMITED– 
C 2013061704043 

G  &  N  PLASTICS  LIMITED–G 1233 (95) 

G.E.T.  FINANCIAL  SERVICES  LIMITED–G 990 (C) 

G.  RAMBALLY  TRADERS  LIMITED–C 2016041505343 

GATES  OF  AGAPE  MINISTRY–G 3046 (95) 

GEIST  HAUS LTD.–C 2022052006122 

GIBEON  FARMS  LTD.–C 2024051400013 

GMC  PRINCIPALS  AND  ASSOCIATES LIMITED– 
G 2491 (95) 
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NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 28th November, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

GRAINMAR  LIMITED–G 3049 (95) 

GREEN  CREEK  ESTATE  LIMITED–C 2021111102282 

GYMLEE'S  GOLD  STAR  PETS  AND  PLANTS  LTD.–
C 2021060207041 

HINSCO  LIMITED–H 2460 (95) 

HORIZON  WELLTEC  LTD.–C 2016032904890 

HORIZONTAL  TRADING  LIMITED–H 2435 (95) 

IFILLS  FARM LTD.–C 2024031100004 

ILLUMINE  SKINCARE  COMPANY LIMITED– 
C 2018102407256 

INTER  ISLE  CONSTRUCTION  &  FABRICATION 
COMPANY  LIMITED–I 436 (C) 

INTERXECT  SERVICES LIMITED–I 2129 (95) 

IYERZONE  LIMITED–C 2014031808896 

J  &  J  FASHIONS  LTD.–J 872 (95) 

J.M.A.C.  DISPOSABLE  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2019112804711 

JANVIER  CONSTRUCTION  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2021120703741 

JETSET  TRAVELLERS  LTD.–C 2023121300001 

JINNIE  JEWELLERY  LIMITED–C 2019110101721 

JKL  DISTRIBUTION  LTD.–C 2024010800006 

JOE  PUBLIC  LIMITED–J 817 (95) 

JOLI  360  SUPPLIES  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2024032500018 

JOYCE  E.  ALI  &  COMPANY  LIMITED–J 403 (C) 

JUANBA  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–C 2023080400017 

JUST  IN  TIME  FAMILY  MART  LIMITED– 
C 2020021408341 

K.G.  HAYNES  AND  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED–K 667 (C) 

K9  FORENSICS  LIMITED–C 2019072205543 

KADY HOLDINGS LIMITED–K 1715 (95) 

KAJ  DESIGNS  LIMITED–C 2012102600314 

KATATHINO  PROPERTY  DEVELOPMENT  COMPANY 
LIMITED–C 2016022604222 

KAYL  TECHNOLOGIES  LIMITED–C 2022080301410 

KEVMAR  LIMITED–K 34 (C) 

LA PERLA  BELLA  LIMITED–L 2289 (95) 

LOPELI  LTD.–L 2142 (95) 

LUCIANI  DESIGNS  LTD.–C 2022062408192 

M.K’S  LIMITED–M 1529 (C) 

MAJESTIC  KINGDOM  MINISTRIES–C 2018052504167 

MAKARA RESTAURANT LIMITED–C 2016030904517 

MAMIN’S  CURRY  &  CREOLE  CUISINE  LTD.– 
C 2017050804190 

MARJEN  CATERING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2017030903061 

MARMON’S  LIMITED–M 2045 (95) 

MESSIAH  PIDYON  DIAKONIA–C 2020080400561 

MIGHTY  CROWN  TOUR GUIDE  EXECUTIVE 
SERVICES  LTD.–C 2020072709521 

MILLARSINGH  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED– 
C 2021101501247 

MILLENNIUM  PROCUREMENT  SERVICES  LTD.– 
M 4012 (95) 

MITRA  CHANDOO  MARKETING  COMPANY  
LIMITED–M 1486 (C) 

MSD  NEW  WAVE  LIMITED–C 2015120402083 

MUSH  FITNESS  STUDIO  LTD.–C 2025091800018 

MYHEALTH  MEDICAL  CLINIC  LIMITED– 
C 2024022900008 

MYSTIC  ROSE  AND  SAINT  FRANCIS  SPIRITUAL 
SHOP LIMITED–C 2020013107346 

MYSTICAL  TOUCH  DISTRIBUTORS  LIMITED– 
C 2015051807181 

N.  SAMPATH  AND  COMPANY  LIMITED–N 1202 (95) 

NAILED  IT  EVERYTHING  SHOP  LTD.– 
C 2023100800005 

NAUTICA  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–C 2020052702884 

NEONETIK  TECHNOLOGIES  LIMITED–N 1777 (95) 

NEOTERIC  SOLUTIONS  LTD.–C 2018020600901 

NERO  ENTERPRISE  LIMITED–N 1444 (95) 

NEROOH  &  ASSOCIATES  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2020100505202 

NORTH  EASTERN  TRINIDAD  REACT  TEAM 4994– 
C 2019072405763 

NORTHERN  RANGE  LANDSCAPING  LTD.– 
C 2018032301998 

NURTURING  SANCTUARY  LIMITED– 
C 2016042005450 

OMNICORP  CONSTRUCTION  LIMITED– 
C 2014030508678 

OMNICORP  GROUP  LIMITED–C 2019022600703 

OMNICORP  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
C 2014031208801 

OWP 7/11  LIMITED–C 2021042702562 

PALMISTE  RECREATIONAL  FACILITY  2005 
COMMITTEE–C 2020090303426 

PARIA  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY LTD.–P 3391 (95) 

PARTS  NETWORK  LTD.–C 2014031908919 

PASCO  DISTRIBUTION  LTD.–C 2019112104401 

PAUL  MAINTENANCE  TRANSPORT  LIMITED– 
P 2744 (95) 

PIPARO  MINI  MART  LIMITED–C 2020021708487 

PLEASANT  PARK  FARMS  LIMITED– 
C 2021070901921 

PORK  PRODUCERS  ASSOCIATION  OF  TRINIDAD   
& TOBAGO–P 4125 (95) 

PORT  A  WALL  SYSTEMS  LTD.–C 2020070205761 

PREMIER  COLD  STORAGE  LIMITED– 
C 2019090907647 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 28th November, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

PRINT  GIANTS  TT  LTD.–C 2023091500011 

PRO-R  MECHANICAL  LIMITED–P 2722 (95) 

PSCO  LIMITED–P 2010 (95) 

Q  FIX  AUTO  PAINTING  &  AUTO  REPAIRS  
LIMITED–C 2022061707864 

QUARTER’S  PRIVATE  MEMBERS  CLUB–Q 245 (95) 

QUDAMAH’S  TURNSTILE  BBQ  LIMITED– 
C 2020111701988 

R2L  FINANCE  LIMITED–C 2020091504022 

RANDY  &  AMRIT  GREEN  PRODUCTS  LTD.– 
C 2018102407235 

RES  CONSULTING  LIMITED–R 1450 (95) 

RHONDA  VICTOR’S  CAR  RENTAL  AND  GENERAL 
COMPANY  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2023112700010 

RIA’S  EMPOWERMENT  TO  BREAKTHROUGH  IN 
SCHOOL  COUNSELING  LIMITED–C 2022081001983 

ROCKCLIFFE  PROPERTY  MANAGEMENT  LTD.– 
C 2018050803668 

ROMEE  &  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED–R 3879 (95) 

RONNIE  &  ROHIT  CONSTRUCTION  CO. LTD.– 
C 2023120800012 

ROYAL  PRESS  DESIGNS  LTD.–C 2021022506503 

RSB  DISTRIBUTION  LIMITED–C 2023061600001 

RSJ  LIMITED–C 2019061403775 

RSS  TOOL  CENTRE  LTD.–C 2013022101840 

S  &  P SIGNS AND GRAPHICS LIMITED–S 2315 (C) 

S.R.N.  COMPANY  LIMITED–S 4960 (95) 

SAMAL  CONSTRUCTION  AND  MAINTENANCE  
LTD.–C 2020040801822 

SANTA  FLORA  ONE  STOP  SHOP  LIMITED– 
C 2020010206087 

SARGACEUTICALS  LTD.–C 2023121400012 

SAVILE  ROW  (THE  TAILORING  HOUSE)  LIMITED– 
S 4485 (95) 

SECURE  ONE  SECURITY  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2016060606623 

SEMA’S  ACCOUNTING  AND  MARKETING 
CONSULTING  LTD.–C 2024011200020 

SENTINEL  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–S 3707 (95) 

SEO  SYSTEMS  LTD.–C 2017080906349 

SERA  LIMITED–S 4199 (95) 

SHEMROCK  AUTO  SUPPLIES  LIMITED–S 6352 (95) T 

SHIVIK  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2024012900009 

SIMPLY  ENCHANTING  LTD.–C 2015121602337 

SIMPLY  SATISFACTION  LIMITED–S 3471 (95) 

SKH  GENERAL  CONTRACTING  COMPANY  LTD.–  
C 2013082105255 

SKYQUEST  INNOVATIONS  (SQI  DRONES)  
LIMITED–C 2024011800009 

SPIRITUAL  ATTRACTION  REVELATION  FOOD 
MINISTRY–C 2022110200322 

SPORTELLIVIN  LIMITED–C 2020120805701 

SSC  INVESTMENTS  LTD.–S 4107 (95) 

STEADFAST  CONSULTING  AND  CONTRACTING 
SERVICES  LTD.–C 2015090309590 

STRATEGIC  MANPOWER  RESOURCING  (PLATFORM 
OPERATORS)  LIMITED–C 2017102608281 

STRATEGIC  MEDICAL  CONSULTING  LIMITED– 
S 7138 (95) 

SUMMIT  VIEW  PROPERTIES  LIMITED–S 4395 (95) 

SWEET  BAY  LTD.–C 2013081905216 

T & L  DISPOSAL  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2021022306401 

TANGO  MARKETING  &  RESEARCH  LIMITED– 
C 2021093009442 

THE  BLUE  TOUCAN  LIMITED–T 5658 (95) 

THE  NATURAL  HAIR  STATION  BY  AYANNA  BLAKE 
LTD.–C 2024022100011 

THIS  OLD  HOUSE  LIMITED–C 2014042309620 

TRILLION  ENTERPRISES  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2024010500017 

TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  SKATEBOARDING 
DEVELOPMENT  ASSOCIATION–C 2018103007364 

TRINIDAD  CABINETS  LTD.–C 2020121506941 

TRINKAB  CO.  LTD.–T 5625 (95) 

UBILYTICS  LTD.–C 2013081505127 

UNION  PARK  TURF  CLUB–U 16 (C) 

UNITY  FC  TOURING  TEAM–C 2017080806334 

V  &  I  OPTICAL  ILLUSIONS  LIMITED–V 1216 (95) 

VACPOWER  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED–V 967 (95) 

VIBHUTHI  PROPERTY  MANAGEMENT  LTD.– 
C 2016011803138 

VIRTUOUS  WOMEN  IN  ACTION  CHILDREN’S 
FOUNDATION–V 1120 (95) 

V’S  TRAVEL  CENTRE  LIMITED–V 227 (C) 

VVCO  LTD.–V 633 (95) 

WINCHER LIMITED–W 1662 (95) 

WOODFORD  CONSTRUCTION  LIMITED– 
C 2013101606173 

XTRA  KEYS  REALTY  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2024021900021 

YAHWEH  SUPERMARKET  LTD.–C 2022012406548 

YOGURT  LAND  LIMITED–Y 287 (95) 

ZERO  TO  ONE  CFO  LTD.–C 2022111801221 

ZWISCHEN  LTD.–Z 261 (95) 

 
Dated this 28th day of November, 2025 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 
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NOTICE  OF  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  COMPANIES  
FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were  
struck off the Register of Companies on the 1st October, 2025. 

Name of Companies 

307 CERTIFIED  BOSS AUTOWORLD  EMPIRE  LTD.– 
C 2020011306505 

5Y  INTERNATIONAL  LIMITED–C 2015100500329 

AGRIBAKE  SCIENCE  AND TECHNOLOGY  LIMITED– 
A 2153 (95) 

AINCHAR  LAND  MANAGEMENT  SERVICES  
LIMITED–A 5515 (95) 

ALLIED  MANUFACTURING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2017110908667 

ALTERNATIVE  RESOURCES  LIMITED–A 3101 (95) 

ANILS  SHOPPING  CENTRE  LIMITED–A 3265 (95) 

ANSEL  PETROLEUM  SERVICES  LTD.– 
A 2714 (95) 

APEX  REHABILITATION CENTER LTD.– 
A 6771 (95) 

APOCALYPSE  DISTRIBUTORS  LTD.–C 2013071004473 

APS  AIRPORT PASSENGER  SERVICES 
INTERNATIONAL  TRINIDAD  &  TOBAGO  LTD.– 
C 2022032402045 

ASCENT  SERVICES  LIMITED–A 4173 (95) 

AZAAD  ICONIC  FASHIONS  LTD.–C 2018051603882 

BALTHY  MAINTENANCE  LTD.–C 2014012007747 

BANDANYA  FOODS  LIMITED–C 2017103008382 

BARRIER  SECURITY  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2019082707133 

BASEPH  MINI  MART  LIMITED–C 2017101908056 

BASIA  TV  LTD.–C 2015021905163 

BAZAAR  PARTS  LIMITED–C 2016111500644 

BCMB  EVENTS  LTD.–C 2019061703848 

BELGROVE  MARKETING  AND  ADVERTISING  
LIMITED–C 2018060504445 

BEST  WAY  MART  LIMITED–C 2024082700003 

BICK’S  BAZAAR  LIMITED–C 2020030609784 

BICK’S  CORPORATION  LIMITED–B 3139 (95) 

BICK’S  LANDS  LTD.–C 2021041300901 

BICK’S  SUPERMARKET  LIMITED–C 2020030609802 

BILLY  CONTRACTING  LIMITED–B 3151 (95) 

BILVANIMBA  CONSULTANTS  LIMITED– 
C 2022081902881 

BLOOM  BEAUTY  BAR  LIMITED –C 2019041001706 

BODOES  PHARMACEUTICALS  LIMITED– 
C 2022080201326 

BRANDON  JEEVAN  RAMLAKHAN   ENTERPRISES  
LIMITED–C 2019043002241 

BRITTANY’S  BEST  BUY  LTD.–B 3367 (95) 

CALVARY  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–C3 (C) 

CANTONESE  WOK  LIMITED–C 6793 (95) 

CANYON  CONSTRUCTION  LTD.–C 2017051604407 

CARIBBEAN  INSTITUTE  OF  MUSIC  LTD.– 
C 2016102400111 

CARIBBEAN  INVESTMENT  &  DEVELOPMENT 
(CHINA)  LTD.–C 3655 (95) 

CARIDEV  CONSULTANCY  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2021021906050 

CBM  ENGINEERING  CONSULTING  LTD.– 
C 2020022709129 

CENTRE  FOR  HOLISTIC  THERAPIES  LTD.– 
C 2014102202919 

CHADASH  RESOURCES–C 2015052007264 

CHAMPS  FLEURS  APARTMENTS  LTD.– 
C 2021070701645 

CHAM-VILA  AND  SONS  MAINTENANCE  AND  
TRANSPORT  LTD.–C 2022071900066 

CHINA  COMMUNICATIONS  CONSTRUCTION  
COMPANY  (T&T)  LIMITED–C 2016072607963 

CLEMENTINE  LOGISTICS  LTD.–C 2017080906375 

COMPREHENSIVE  CONTRACTING  COMPANY  
LIMITED–C 2016011303040 

CONCEPT  DRUGS  LIMITED–C 2022080301404 

CONCRETE  PRO  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY    
LIMITED–C 2018082906145 

CONSTRUCTION  PROJECTS  LIMITED– 
C 5970 (95) 

COOKIED  UP  LTD.–C 2022092706183 

COURT  STREET  CHAMBER  ORCHESTRA– 
C 2017032803442 

CRANE  VERITAS  LIMITED–C 2013060303699 

D&J  SAWMILL  AND  LUMBER  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2016090808962 

D.  GANGOO  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2013040502560 

DACHIN  INTERNATIONAL  LIMITED–C 2016081508361 

DARREN’S  EQUIPMENT  RENTAL  LIMITED– 
C 2018062904965 

DELTA  ELECTRICAL  CONTRACTORS  LIMITED– 
D 833 (C) 

DENTALMATE  LIMITED–D 2544 (95) 

DIAMCORE  GENERAL  CONTRACTING CO.  LTD.– 
C 2014051900121 

DIS  DAT  SPECIALTIES  LIMITED–D 1215 (95) 

DISTINCTIVE  TRANSPORT  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2017071905821 

DIV  DATA  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED–C 2019120304827 

DOLL’S  APPLIANCE  SERVICES  LIMITED–D 3206 (95) 

DOUGLAS  DESIGN  LTD.–C 2012103100361 

DSOM  EVENT  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2014090802081  

DYNAMIC  STUCCO  CONSTRUCTION  LTD.– 
C 2021082506462  

E.COM  FINANCIAL  SERVICES  LTD.–C 2021032208664  

EASTSIDE  PHARMACY  LTD.–C 2014082501813 

ENVISICON  LIMITED–E 1675 (95) 

ENZOS  QUALITY  SUPPLIES  AND  SERVICES 
LIMITED–C 2021060807583 

ESAT  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–C 2013102406357  

ESTRELLA  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–C 2018110207435  

ETHOS  LOGISTICS  COMPANY  LTD.–C 2022110200399  

EVERTON  TURN  DESIGN  LTD.–C 2019040901664 

EXQUISITE  AMBIENCE  CONTRACTORS  LTD.– 
C 2022070408811 

EXQUISITE  WOOD  SUPPLIES  LIMITED–E 1575 (95)  

EXTREME  SIGNAGE  LIMITED–C 2015011204422 

FAITH  CHRISTIAN  FELLOWSHIP  CHURCH 
PROGRESSIVE  PRIVATE  INSTITUTION  LTD.– 
C 2021012702641 
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NOTICE  OF  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  COMPANIES  
FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were  
struck off the Register of Companies on the 1st October, 2025. 

Name of Companies 

FERREIRA  OPTICAL  (CARIBBEAN)  LIMITED– 
C 2016102800228 

FOREXPERTS  INVESTORS  CO.  LTD.–C 2019011109479 

FOSROG  CONSULTING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
F 2522 (95)  

FP  MEDICAL  LOGISTICS  LIMITED–C 2022011705922   

GALLY’S  FOOTBALL  FINISHING  SCHOOL– 
C 2016032104784 

GENERIC  ENGINEERING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
G 1017 (C) 

GILEAD  FARMS  LIMITED–C 2018030901645  

GLOBE  PUBLISHING  AND  DISTRIBUTION  LTD. 
LTD.– C 2023041800008  

GOD  ANSWERS  PRAYERS  MINISTRIES– 
C 2022112201721 

GOD  WORD  A  REPRESENTATION  OF  OURSELVES  IN  
A  MIRROR  EVANGELICAL  MINISTRIES– 
C 2017051904517 

GORMEAU  LIMITED–C 2013111406688 

GRACE  TALMA  ASSOCIATES  AND  COMPANY 
LIMITED–G 399 (C) 

GROWGREEN  AQUAPONICS  LTD.–G 2639 (95) 

GUPPY’S  BACKHOE  RENTAL  &  CONTRACTING 
SERVICES  LTD.–G 2286 (95) 

H.J.R.  LIMITED–H 1163 (95) 

HAMILTON’S  PARK  LIMITED–C 2018072005357 

HANZ  ENTERPRISES LIMITED–H 2261 (95)  

HENG  XING  CHINESE  RESTAURANT  LIMITED– 
H 1334 (95) 

HILLSIDE  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–H 1705 (95) 

HIVIEW  APARTMENTS  LIMITED–H 2344 (95) 

HOPE  DIALYSIS  CENTRE  LIMITED–H 2235 (95) 

HOSPITALITY  INSPIRED  SERVICES  LTD.–H 1745 (95) 

HPS  INVESTMENT  HOLDINGS  LIMITED– 
C 2014080701573 

HUGGINS  TRANSPORT  AND  CONTRACTING  LTD.– 
C 2022051005427 

HYPATRONICS  LIMITED–H 2175 (95) 

I.H.  SIEW  WOODWORKING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
I 918 (95) 

INTEGRATED  HEART  AND  HEALTH  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2016093009543 

INTERNATIONAL  CHRISTIAN  CHAMBER  OF 
COMMERCE  (ICCC) TRINIDAD & TOBAGO– 
I 1231 (95) 

IONIC  BODYGUARD  SECURITY  LIMITED–I 2164 (95) 

ISAAC  &  GOVINDRA  CONTRACTING  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2012113000767 

JABEC  SERVICES  LIMITED–J 2007 (95) 

JASE  TECHNOLOGIES  &  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
J 1144 (95) 

JIMMY’S  BEST  QUALITY  PLUMBING  SERVICES 
LTD.–J 1717 (95) 

JINKZ  ON  CALL  LTD.–C 2017112208877 

JTS  MAINTENANCE  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2020062204741 

JUPITER  LABS  LTD.–C 2022021608104 

KADEEN  KUSTOM  KLEANERS  LIMITED– 
C 2021031507850 

K  A  F  N  A  CHEM  LTD.–K 1058 (95) 

KAYDON  DEONARINE  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2021081104241 

KEDAR  GAJADHARSINGH  INSURANCE  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2014121103936 

KELCON  CONSTRUCTION  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
K 2034 (95) 

KENSAL  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–K 155 (C) 

KERRY  &  KIM  KUISINE  LTD.–C 2016061506888 

KM  MANAGEMENT  SERVICES  LIMITED–K 1962 (95) 

KS  CONSTRUCTION  AND  WELDING  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2021012202164 

L&C  DEVELOPMENT  LIMITED–C 2021020504227 

L  AND  M  GENERAL  CONTRACTORS  LIMITED– 
L 1682 (95) 

LA  BREA  CONCERNED  CITIZENS  UNITED– 
L 2285 (95) 

LEBAL  LIMITED–L 807 (C) 

LITTLE  SEED  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
C 2016021503843 

LMJ  LIMITED–L 711 (C) 

LUMBER  SOLUTIONS  LTD.–C 2019100309707 

LUVO  INVESTMENTS  LTD.–C 2016040404972 

MACKALEB  CONTRACTING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2018022101262 

MAN  TONG  LTD.–C 2013030602084 

MARY-JANE  AND  D PICKNEY  DEM  LIMITED– 
C 2020063005463 

MCCARTER’S  PLUMBING  &  HANDY  SOLUTIONS 
LIMITED–C 2020110509884 

MDH  CONTRACTORS  GENERAL  LTD.– 
C 2022072100302 

MEDIA  GIRL  PRODUCTIONS  LIMITED–M 3565 (95) 

MEDICAL  ADVANCEMENTS  OF  THE  CARIBBEAN 
LTD.–M 3640 (95) 

MEGAMEATS  AND  MINIMART  LTD.–M 4400 (95) 

MENZZZ  MALE  CLOTHING  LIMITED–M 4077 (95) 

META-ANALYTIX  ADVISORY  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2017101207924 

MING  HAO  IMPORT  AND  SUPPLIES  COMPANY 
LTD.–C 2019032501281 

MKJ  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–C 2021042802701 

MODERN  REAL  ESTATE  SERVICES  LTD– 
C 2021020804301 

MOS  SECURITY  LTD.–C 2019112003981 

MY  T&T  FOUNDATION–M 4403 (95) 

.  N.  LASHLEY’S  FAVOUR  &  ASSOCIATES  LTD.– 
C 2016082508626 

NALDOS  LOUNGE  LTD.–C 2023031800002 

NEXUS  GENERAL  INSURANCE  &  FINANCIAL 
SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2017083006847 

NEXUS  PROCESS  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2017122009545 

NHMJ  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–C 2014100302533  

NICROX  BEST  INTERIOR  AND  MULTI  SALES 
LIMITED–N 1592 (95) 

NIRVANA  DANCE  COMPANY  LIMITED–N 1615 (95) 

NOAH  1  LIMITED–C 2018072505445 

OAKVILLE  LIMITED–O 34 (C) 
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OCEAN  STAR  SHIPPING  LIMITED–C 2015012104628 

OFFICE  XTRA  CO.  LTD.–C 2014082901858 

OIL  COUNTRY  LOGISTIC  SERVICES  LTD.–O 472 (95) 

ONE  STOP  MARKETING  LIMITED–O 791 (95) 

ONE  WORLD  TRADING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2024042300019 

ONYX  MANAGEMENT  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2013011601315 

OPERADORES  LOGISTIX  TT  LIMITED– 
C 2020090403502 

ORIENTAL  LANDSCAPING  LTD.–O 1147 (95) 

OVER  THE  OCEAN  DESIGN  LTD.–C 2021021906081 

PARTY  ANGELS  LIMITED–P 2937 (95) 

PEOPLE  SOLUTIONS  PLUS  LTD.–C 2014031908934 

PERFECT  CUP  LIMITED–P 3639 (95) 

PERIODICALS  DISTRIBUTORS  LIMITED–P 834 (C) 

PETROSOLVE  OIL  &  GAS  LIMITED–C 2020100605282 

PRAISES  EARLY  CHILDHOOD  LEARNING  CENTRE–
C 2015012004580 

PRAME  SABHA  HINDU  TEMPLE–C 2014031808888 

PROTOTYPING  ENGINEERS  LIMITED– 
C 2015122902647 

QUALITY  COMMUNICATIONS  LIMITED–Q 167 (95) 

QUEEN  OF  THE  SOUTH  BAKE  ‘N’  SHARK  LTD.– 
C 2021081605101 

QUENZA  FAST  FOOD  LIMITED–C 2018030601541 

R.E.O.  AUTO  SECURITY  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
R 2448 (95) 

RALEE  CONSTRUCTION  LTD.–R 2917 (95) 

RAMCHAN  CIVIL  CONSTRUCTION  WORKS  
LIMITED–R 3104 (95) 

RAPIDO  SHIPPING  SERVICES  LTD.–C 2020111902365 

REDDWORKX  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2015082709501 

REGENCY  LANE  DEVELOPMENTS  LIMITED– 
C 2015090809634 

REGENT  RECAPS  &  TYRE  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
R 867 (C) 

RESTHORN  MANUFACTURING  LIMITED– 
C 2018041002694 

RGD  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED–C 2015101500649 

RIAHTECH  MARKETING  LTD.–C 2020123108321 

RIDGID  AUTO  RENTALS  &  SALES  LTD.– 
C 2015052807453 

RUDYLYNN  ROBERTS  ARCHITECTS  LIMITED– 
C 2016050405801 

RUNATH  WOODWORKS  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2014111003301  

RVH  ENERGY  SERVICES  CO.  LTD.–C 2020092204382 

S  &  A  CONSTRUCTIONS  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
S 3187 (95) 

S  LALLOO  AND  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED– 
C 2016122001494 

SAFETYNET  LTD.–S 4609 (95) 

SAI  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–S 1944 (C) 

SALVATORI  DEVELOPMENT  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2021071202006 

SANCTUARY  FOR  CHILDREN–S 7150 (95) 

SATNARINE’S  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–S 3364 (95) 

SAT’S  LIQUOR  &  MINI  MART  LTD.–C 2014101402750 

SCHOLARS  SECONDARY  EDUCATION  ACADEMY 
COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2015042806634 

SENTRY  HARDWARE  AND  PLUMBING  SUPPLIES 
COMPANY  LIMITED–S 2041 (C) 

SEQUOIA  LIMITED–S 1250 (C) 

SHAMEER’S  TECHNOLOGY  &  SERVICES  LTD.– 
S 6657 (95) 

SHEDAKA  MOHAMMED  INSURANCE  SERVICES 
LIMITED–C 2017022402869 

SHIRAZ  MEAT  SUPPLIES  LIMITED–S 7491 (95) 

SIGAR  LIMITED–S 3336 (95) 

SINANAN  TRADING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2022081903026 

SINGHO  LIMITED–S 3129 (95) 

SIRENS  LIMITED–S 4061 (95) 

SJ  LED  LTD.–C 2014060300415 

SKY  VIEW  AWNINGS  LTD.–C 2018030601542 

SKYBLUE  PRESERVATIVES  LIMITED– 
C 2016072607961 

SMITH-MARCUS  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED–S 6552 (95) 

SO  SOPHISTICATED  BOUTIQUE  LIMITED– 
C 2015080408994 

SOONGSUN  FOOD  LIMITED–C 2018051603866 

SPECIALIST  ENDOCRINOLOGY  SERVICES  LIMITED–
C 2015101300577 

SPORTS  OUTLET  (TRINCITY)  LIMITED–S 4507 (95) 

SRF  AUTO  REPAIRS  COMPANY  LIMITED–S 4603 (95) 

ST.  DORCAS  HOME  FOR  THE  AGED  AND  
GERIATRIC  CARE–S 811 (C) 

STAGES  ELECTRICS  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED– 
C 2021060106561 

STAGES  EXEC  ARMOUR  LTD.–C 2021052405743 

STAGES  FACILITIES  MANAGEMENT  LTD.– 
C 2021052105642 

STAGES  FINANCE  AND  INVESTMENT  LIMITED– 
C 2021061408244 

STAGES  HVAC  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED– 
C 2021052506123 

STAGES  LUBRICANTS  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED– 
C 2021041501203 

STAGES  MARKETING  LIMITED–C 2021112903376 

STAGES  MOTORSPORT  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED– 
C 2021042702524 

STAGES  ROAD  GRIP  PAVERS  LIMITED– 
C 2021052105603 

STEADY  SUPERFOODS  LTD.–C 2021032509082 

STEEL  SPECIALISTS  LIMITED–C 2013070104299 

STONEWORKS  QUARRY  LIMITED–S 4854 (95) 

SUCCESS  SERVICES  MAINTENANCE  COMPANY 
LTD.–C 2016110300345 

SUI  KIE  REALTY  LTD.–C 2018062104847 

SUN  CAPITAL  FINANCE  &  MANAGEMENT LIMITED–
C 2021101901480 

SWEET  NOTHINGS  GOURMET  &  GIFT  SHOP     
LIMITED–C 20150611207882 

T&T  FIRST  LTD.–C 2019071105001 

TAI  CITY  RESTAURANT  AND  BAR  LTD.– 
C 2020082603061 
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THAT  OLD  ROAD  FARM  LIMITED–C 2020101205761  

THE  BODY  OF  CHRIST  CHURCH–C 2015082609467 

THE  CHOP  SHOP  MEAT  MARKET  LIMITED– 
C 2021060207185  

THE  MATCHMAKERS  REAL  ESTATE  COMPANY 
LTD.–C 2021022406449 

THE  PRINTING  ADVANTAGE  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
T 5208 (95) 

THE  RAINMAKERS  LIMITED–T 4354 (95) 

THE  SAVINGS  CLUB  LIMITED–C 2019071705284 

THE  TECH  HACK  SOFTWARE  LTD.–C 2020110209141 

THE  TREASURE  TROVE  GIFT  SHOP  LIMITED– 
C 2021020404066 

THISBE  TECHNOLOGY  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2017042003793 

TICO’S  COLLUSION  CENTRE  LIMITED– 
C 2018010209790 

TIMES  GLOBAL  LIMITED–C 2014022608545 

TIMT  DIAGNOSTIC  CENTRE  LIMITED–T 5435 (95) 

TITLE  ABSTRACTORS  ASSOCIATION  OF  TRINIDAD 
AND  TOBAGO–C 2018021401089 

TOTALLY  FRESH  COMPANY  LTD.–C 2014041109445 

TRANSIT  ENGINEERING  LTD.–C 2013060603805 

TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  FILM  COMPANY  LIMITED–
T 4513 (95) 

TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  INSTITUTE  OF  PHYSICS– 
T 4494 (95)  

TURNING  TIDE  PRODUCTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2013071104509 

TYCHE  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–T 4042 (95) 

USHU  PROCESSORS  LIMITED–C 2019050902590 

VICROSS  TRANSPORT  LIMITED–C 2021011209801 

VICTORY  GREEN–V 1314 (95) 

VINAYAK  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–V 1085 (95) 

VYKAST  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY  LTD.– 
V 1133 (95) 

W.I.N.  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED–W 943 (95) 

WADFOR  TECHNOLOGIES  LTD.–W 1853 (95) 

WEST  END  PRINTERS  LIMITED–W 394 (C) 

WYN  MORE  AUTO  SPECIALISTS  LTD.– 
C 2016012903432 

Z7  AUTO  SPA  SERVICES  LTD.–C 2021042202064 

ZALIKA  HAIR  AND  MAKEUP  ARTISTRY LTD.– 
C 2021012702766 

ZAREHS  RENTAL  LIMITED–Z 216 (95) 

ZFS  BOUTIQUE  LTD.–C 2021021505203 

 
Dated this 26th day of November, 2025 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 

1701 

TRANSFER  OF  LICENCES 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

–––– 
BOROUGH OF ARIMA 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day 
been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the Licensing 
Committee for the Borough of Arima, by Rameshwar Jaibodsingh 
of Light Pole No. 39, Sooman Avenue, Malabar Road, Arima, that 
it is his intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the 
Arima District Court on WEDNESDAY THE 17TH DAY OF  
DECEMBEER, 2025 at 1:00 o’clock in the afternoon for a transfer to 
him of the Spirit Retailer’s Licence now held by Bernadine 
Lacaille in respect of premises situate at 51, Pro Queen Street, 
Arima.  
 

Dated this 2nd day of December, 2025 at the Arima District 
Court. 
 

K.  TOOLARAM 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Borough of Arima 
 

1702 

REGION OF PENAL/DEBE 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the 
Licensing Committee of the said Region, by Tara Parmanan,  
that it is his intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at 
the San Fernando District Court on MONDAY THE 15TH DAY OF 
DECEMBER, 2025 at 1.00 o’clock in the afternoon for a transfer to 
him of the Licence to carry on the trade of a Spirit Grocer, now be 
transferred to Sera Parmanan-Hanumansingh for premises 
situate at No. 199 San Francique Road, Penal in the said Region. 
 

Dated this 28th day of November, 2025 at the San Fernando 
District Court. 
 

F.  HOSEIN 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Region of Penal/Debe 
 

1703 

REGION OF PENAL/DEBE 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the 
Licensing Committee of the said Region, by Rajdaye Polly 
Ramsaran of No. 329 Lachoos Road, Penal, be transferred to 
Haiman Kumar Ramsaran, that it is his intention to apply to 
the Licensing Committee at the San Fernando District Court on 
MONDAY THE 15TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2025 at 1.00 o’clock in the 
afternoon for a transfer to him of the Licence to carry on the trade 
of a Spirit Retailers, now be transferred to Haiman Kumar 
Ramsaran for premises situate at No. 329 Lachoos Road, Penal,  
in the said Region. 
 

Dated this 3rd day of December, 2025 at the San Fernando 
District Court. 
 

F.  HOSEIN 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Region of Penal/Debe 
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